

No. 12-3

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON AND  
JONATHAN M. ZANG,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FMR LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SOCIETY  
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GREGORY C. KEATING

*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN T. MELNICK

LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.

ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

SUITE 2700

BOSTON, MA 02110

gkeating@littler.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. APPLYING SECTION 806 TO  
EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE ENTITIES  
WOULD UNDULY BURDEN HUMAN  
RESOURCE PROFESSIONALS AND  
THEIR COMPANIES..... 3

A. The Application of Section 806 to  
Private Companies Will Swamp  
Human Resource Professionals  
With Time-Consuming  
Investigations ..... 4

B. An Expansive Reading of Section  
806 Would Encourage Misuse by  
Employees to Avoid Adverse  
Employment Actions by Their  
Employers ..... 7

C. Applying Section 806 to Private  
Companies Will Expose Them to  
Burdensome Litigation..... 12

II.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY UNEQUIVOCALLY DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND SECTION 806 TO APPLY TO EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE COMPANIES.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F. 3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006) .....	21
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104, 111 S. Ct. 2166 (1991) .....	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15
<i>Clark County School Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	15
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F. 3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Fleszar v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 598 F. 3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779, 72 S. Ct. 1011 (1952) .....	20
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-002 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011) .....	12

<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 734 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	12
<i>Platone v. FLYI, Inc.,</i> ARB Case No. 04-154 (Sept. 29, 2006) .....	10
<i>Riddle v. First Tenn. Bank,</i> 497 Fed. Appx. 588 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	21
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 161, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	4, 15, 16
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel International, LLC,</i> ARB Case No. 07-123 (May 25, 2011).....	10
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.,</i> 577 F. 3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Welch v. Chao,</i> 536 F. 3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Wiest v. Lynch,</i> 710 F. 3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B).....	15

29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A).....	21
29 USC § 2611(4)(A)(i) .....	21
Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. § 1980.103(a) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1980.105(e) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1980.106(a) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1980.114(a).....	15
148 Cong. Rec. 1787-88 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2002) .....	19
148 Cong. Rec. H5474 (daily ed. July 25, 2002).....	20
148 Cong. Rec. S7351 (daily ed. July 25, 2002) .....	20
Occupational Health & Safety Administration, WHISTLEBLOWER INVESTIGATION DATA: FY2005-FY2013 Q3, <a href="http://www.whistleblowers.gov/whistleblower/wb_data_FY05-13-Q3.pdf">http://www.whistleblowers.gov/whistleblower/wb_data_FY05-13-Q3.pdf</a> (2013) .....	13, 16
S. Rep. no. 107-146.....	17, 18

SHRM HUMAN CAPITAL BENCHMARKING BOOK  
(2013) ..... 6
